

GAHC040007022025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**(ITANAGAR BENCH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Petn./95/2025**

Bamang Sonio and 3 Ors  
Son of Late Bamang Taram, a resident of Village Kudh, PO Kimin, PS Kimin, Papum  
Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh. 2: Govind Kuli

Age:

Occupation :

Son of Shri Pranab Kuli  
a resident of Shanti Nagar Village  
PO Kimin  
PS Kimin  
Papum Pare District  
Arunachal Pradesh.

3: Likha Takar

Age:

Occupation :

Son of Shri Likha Taram  
a resident of Village Shantinagar  
PO Kimin  
PS Kimin  
Papum Pare District  
Arunachal Pradesh.

4: Nabam Tutu

Age:

Occupation :

Son of Shri Nabam Takiang  
a resident of Village Shantinagar  
PO Kimin  
PS Kimin  
Papum Pare District  
Arunachal Pradesh

VERSUS

The State of AP  
represented by the PP of AP

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Gegum Lollen, Duren Mena,Maji Chokar,Jarka Doyom,Tatu Paching,Sanjay Nabam,Kufa Mega,Bamang Takar,Geken Ingo,Marge Ori

**Advocate for the Respondent** : P P of AP,

**-BEFORE-**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

**09.05.2025**

Heard Mr. G. Ingo, learned counsel for the petitioners and also heard Ms. L. Hage, learned Addl. PP for the State.

This is an application under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023, jointly filed by the accused and the informant as petitioners, praying for quashing of Charge-Sheet No. 03/2020 corresponding to G.R. Case No. 663/2019 under Section 363/341/323 IPC pending before the court of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Yupia, Arunachal Pradesh, for the reason that they have amicably settled the dispute.

This matter needs further consideration. Accordingly, issue notice returnable after 2 (two) weeks.

Since Ms. L. Hage, learned Addl. PP entered appearance and accepted notice on behalf of the State, no formal notice is required to be issued. Extra copy be furnished to her.

Registry to call for the scanned copy of the TCR of G.R. Case No. 663/2019 from the Court of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Yupia, Arunachal Pradesh.

Taking note of the fact that it is a joint petition and the material available on the record, it is provided that as an interim measure, the criminal proceeding in G.R. Case No. 663/2019 under Section 363/341/323 IPC pending before the court of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Yupia, Arunachal Pradesh, shall remain suspended till the returnable date.

List the matter accordingly after 2 (two) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**